NPV is negative, the project is not feasible. The NPV is 10,998,655 USD which seems very

attractive.

Table 17: Summary of financial indicators for the PV power plant

Pre-tax IRR - equity 8.8 %

Pre-tax IRR - assets 2.4 %

After-tax IRR - equity 8.8 %

After-tax IRR - assets 2.4 %

Simple payback 9.3 year

Equity payback 13 year

Net Present Value (NPV) $10,998,655

Annual life cycle savings $780,382/year

Benefit-Cost (B-C) ratio 1.69

Debt service coverage 0.85

Energy production cost $396.82 /MWh

GHG reduction cost -$210/tCO2

4.5.1.5 Sensitivity and Risk Analysis

 The sensitivity analysis is used if we are not sure of the exact amount of our initial

cost, debt interest rate or debt ratio and they might vary from -20% to +20%. This section

allows us to estimate for these uncertainties in our input variables and check whether the

project is still profitable [40].

47

Sensitivity Analysis

 The sensitivity analysis shows how the viability of the project is affected by

changed in two of the parameters together. RETScreen calculates the sensitivity of the

internal rate of return, Net Present Value (NPV) and equity payback to simultaneous

changes in the initial costs, the debt interest rate & debt term. The changes are -20%, -10%,

0, +10% and +20% [40].

Table 18: Sensitivity Analysis

Initial costs USD

Electricity export rate 31,890,104 35,876,367 39,862,630 43,848,893 47,835,156

$/MWh   -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

384 -20% 7,124,025 2,714,775 -1,694,475 -6,103,725 -10,512,975

432 -10% 13,470,590 9,061,340 4,652,090 242,840 -4,166,410

480 0% 19,817,155 15,407,905 10,998,655 6,589,405 2,180,155

528 10% 26,163,720 21,754,470 17,345,220 12,935,970 8,526,720

576 20% 32,510,285 28,101,035 23,691,785 19,282,535 14,873,285

Debt interest rate %

Electricity export rate 6.80% 7.65% 8.50% 9.35% 10.20%

$/MWh   -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

384 -20% 400,525 -637,637 -1,694,475 -2,769,550 -3,862,414

432 -10% 6,747,090 5,708,928 4,652,090 3,577,015 2,484,151

480 0% 13,093,655 12,055,493 10,998,655 9,923,580 8,830,716

528 10% 19,440,220 18,402,058 17,345,220 16,270,145 15,177,280

576 20% 25,786,785 24,748,623 23,691,785 22,616,710 21,523,845

Debt ratio

Electricity export rate 48% 54% 60% 66% 72%

$/MWh   -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

384 -20% -848,501 -1,271,488 -1,694,475 -2,117,462 -2,540,449

432 -10% 5,498,064 5,075,077 4,652,090 4,229,103 3,806,116

480 0% 11,844,629 11,421,642 10,998,655 10,575,668 10,152,681

528 10% 18,191,194 17,768,207 17,345,220 16,922,233 16,499,246

576 20% 24,537,759 24,114,772 23,691,785 23,268,798 22,845,811

48

 In this case we are studying the variations in the NPV when the initial costs, debt

interest rate, debt ratio and export electricity rate are changed between -20% and +20%. We

can analyze the change in our financial variables by looking at the table. When we do not

have any changes (0%) the NPV is our original value that we had calculated, 10,998,655

USD.  When we have initial costs higher by 20% and our electricity export rate is lower by

20%, then our NPV will give a negative value of 10,512,975.  In addition, when our debt

interest rate might be higher by 20% and our electricity export rate is lower by 20%, then